from the class of „land and buildings” are predominantly intended for own use (such as, for locating the Group’s
branches and agencies) and are not intended to be sold in order to obtain a financial gain based on changes
in market prices (unlike investment property, for example). This intention provides a desired stability to the
Group’s financial performance, therefore has a better predictive value for the users of the financial statements,
compared to the revaluation model which can cause significant volatility in the financial statements due to
fluctuations in market values.

In addition to the above, the change in accounting policy will enhance relevance in the context of the key local
competitors, where the Group was previously an outlier when it comes to measuring land and buildings under
the revaluation model. Moving to the cost model would increase direct comparability within the banking sector
in Moldova, and hence improve relevance of the financial information to the stakeholders.

The changes are presented in the tables below:

Group’s consolidated statements of financial position:

Group 31 December 2023  31 December 2023

  As restated Change
As previously

reported

Assets

Deferred tax assets 11,376  11,376  -

Premises and equipment  2,086,334  (132,171)  2,218,505

Non-current assets held for sale 23,204 (50,269) 73,473

Liabilities
Deferred income tax liability  (1,888)  (18,099)  16,211

Equity
Revaluation reserve for premises -  (216,604)  216,604

Retained earnings  7,246,128  63,639  7,182,489

B.C. MAIB S.A.

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts are expressed in thousands MDL, if not stated otherwise)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.

18

5   Changes in accounting policies and presentation (continued)

Group 1 January 2023  1 January 2023

  As restated Change
As previously

reported

Assets

Deferred tax assets  23,501  23,501  -

Premises and equipment  1,654,801  (161,157)  1,815,958

Liabilities

Deferred income tax liability  953  (3,168)  4,121

Equity

Revaluation reserve for premises  -  (195,993)  195,993

Retained earnings  6,220,429  61,505  6,158,924

Bank’s statements of financial position:

Bank 31 December 2023  31 December 2023

  As restated Change
As previously

reported

Assets

Deferred tax assets 11,376 11,376 -

Premises and equipment 2,082,224 (132,171) 2,214,395

Non-current assets held for sale 23,204 (50,269) 73,473

Liabilities

Deferred income tax liability - (18,099) 18,099

Equity

Revaluation reserve for premises - (216,152) 216,152

Retained earnings 7,189,421 63,186 7,126,235

Bank 1 January 2023  1 January 2023

  As restated Change
As previously

reported

Assets

Deferred tax assets 23,501 23,501 -

Premises and equipment 1,648,653 (161,192) 1,809,845

Liabilities

Deferred income tax liability - (3,168) 3,168

Equity

Revaluation reserve for premises - (195,574) 195,574

Retained earnings 6,163,505 61,051 6,102,454

B.C. MAIB S.A.

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts are expressed in thousands MDL, if not stated otherwise)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.

19

5   Changes in accounting policies and presentation (continued)

Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

Group 31 December 2023  31 December 2023

  As restated Change As previously reported

Depreciation and amortization expenses (176,666) 2,315 (178,981)

Operating profit before credit loss
allowance

1,572,086 2,315 1,569,771

Profit before tax 1,403,071 2,315 1,400,756

Profit for the year 1,223,026 2,315 1,220,711

Other comprehensive income:

Revaluation of land and premises - (23,597) 23,597
Deferred tax related to the revaluation of
premises - 2,806 (2,806)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for
the year 76,572 (20,791) 97,363

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,299,598 (18,476) 1,318,074

Profit is attributable to:

-   Owners of the Bank 1,222,933  2,315  1,220,618

Profit for the year 1,223,026  2,315  1,220,711
Total comprehensive income is
attributable to:

-   Owners of the Bank 1,299,505  (18,476) 1,317,981

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,299,598  (18,476) 1,318,074

 Bank’s statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

Bank 31 December 2023  31 December 2023

  As restated Change As previously reported

Depreciation and amortization expenses (172,348)  2,315  (174,663)
Operating profit before credit loss
allowance 1,562,814

 2,315
1,560,499

Profit before tax 1,398,065  2,315  1,395,750

Profit for the year 1,223,150  2,315  1,220,835

Other comprehensive income:

Revaluation of land and premises - (23,563) 23,563
Deferred tax related to the revaluation of
premises - 2,806 (2,806)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for
the year 76,572 (20,757) 97,329

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,299,722 (18,442) 1,318,164

Profit is attributable to:

-   Owners of the Bank 1,223,150  2,315   1,220,835

Profit for the year 1,223,150  2,315   1,220,835

Total comprehensive income is
attributable to:

-   Owners of the Bank  1,299,722   (18,442)  1,318,164

Total comprehensive income for the year  1,299,722   (18,442)  1,318,164

In addition, during 2024, the Group has introduced a separate line item for ‘Cash and cash equivalents’ in the
balance sheet to provide a clearer representation of its liquid assets and better align with IFRS Accounting
Standards. Refer to note 43 for an overview of the reclassifications performed by the Group in relation to the
amounts previously reported.

B.C. MAIB S.A.

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts are expressed in thousands MDL, if not stated otherwise)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.